As indicated in the Current Report on Form 8-K under Item 4.02, we determined that a restatement was necessary due to the effect of an error in its Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2022. The impact on the 2021 consolidated financial statements was immaterial.

During the quarter ended September 30, 2022, we identified an error related to the revenue recognition process at a single dealership acquired in December 2021. Specifically, we did not apply
the guidance in ASC 606 Revenue from Contracts with Customers related to transactions which required net reporting of certain fleet sales transactions within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations. The effect of the error was an overstatement of fleet revenue and an equal overstatement of fleet cost of sales. No other financial statements were affected and there was no impact on note
disclosures, unless related to the items in the table below.

The tables below reflect the sections of the Sonic’s condensed consolidated statements of operations that were impacted by the error.
Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(Dollars in millions) As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:

Fleet new vehicles $ 166.4 $ (146.6) $ 19.8 $ 315.0 $ (277.0) $ 38.0
Total new vehicles $ 1,510.7 $ (146.6) $ 1,364.1 $ 3,010.6 $ (277.0) $ 2,733.6
Total vehicles $ 3,081.5 $ (146.6) $ 2,934.9 $ 6,121.0 $ (277.0) $ 5,844.0
Total revenues $ 3,652.8 $ (146.6) $ 3,506.2 $ 7,239.4 $ (277.0) $ 6,962.4

Cost of sales:
Fleet new vehicles $ (165.5) $ 146.6 $ (18.9) $ (313.2) $ 277.0 $ (36.2)

Total new vehicles $ (1,341.5) $ 146.6 $ (1,194.9) $ (2,672.8) $ 277.0 $ (2,395.8)
Total vehicles $ (2,864.0) $ 146.6 $ (2,717.4) $ (5,685.4) $ 277.0 $ (5,408.4)
Total cost of sales $ (3,064.0) $ 146.6 $ (2,917.4) $ (6,079.3) $ 277.0 $ (5,802.3)

To assist in the review of this filing, this 10-Q/A sets forth the Original 10-Q in its entirety, as amended to reflect the changes described above. We believe that presenting all of the amended and
restated information in this 10-Q/A allows readers to review all pertinent data in a single presentation. This 10-Q/A amends and restates the Financial Statements to reflect the restated numbers to correct
the error. In addition, in this 10-Q/A, corresponding changes were also made to the Part I, Item 2, under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” to

[…]

certain fleet transactions where our previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements accounted for the transactions on a gross accounting basis. The result of this error overstated both fleet
new vehicles revenues and fleet new vehicles cost of sales, along with the associated subtotals, in our previously issued condensed consolidated statements of operations. There was no impact to other
financial statement line items or disclosures, unless related to the items in the table below. The impact on the 2021 consolidated financial statements was immaterial.

We evaluated the effect of the corrections detailed in the tables below on the previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements, both individually and in the aggregate, in accordance
with the guidance in ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections and concluded that the effect was material to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2022. The tables below reflect the line items of the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements that were impacted by the error.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In millions)
Revenues:

Fleet new
vehicles $ 166.4 $ (146.6) $ 19.8 $ 315.0 $ (277.0) $ 38.0

Total
new vehicles $ 1,510.7 $ (146.6) $ 1,364.1 $ 3,010.6 $ (277.0) $ 2,733.6

Total
vehicles $ 3,081.5 $ (146.6) $ 2,934.9 $ 6,121.0 $ (277.0) $ 5,844.0

Total
revenues $ 3,652.8 $ (146.6) $ 3,506.2 $ 7,239.4 $ (277.0) $ 6,962.4

Cost of
sales:

Fleet new
vehicles $ (165.5) $ 146.6 $ (18.9) $ (313.2) $ 277.0 $ (36.2

Total
new vehicles $ (1,341.5) $ 146.6 $ (1,194.9) $ (2,672.8) $ 277.0 $ (2,395.8

Total
vehicles $ (2,864.0) $ 146.6 $ (2,717.4) $ (5,685.4) $ 277.0 $ (5,408.4

Total
cost of sales $ (3,064.0) $ 146.6 $ (2,917.4) $ (6,079.3) $ 277.0 $ (5,802.3

8

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Business Acquisitions and Dispositions

We acquired one franchised dealership location during the six months ended June 30, 2022 for an aggregate gross purchase price (including inventory acquired and subsequently funded by floor
plan notes payable) of approximately $20.9 million, including a $14.7 million impact of a post-close adjustment related to the acquisition of RFJ Auto Partners, Inc. completed in December 2021. The
allocation of the roughly $6.2 million aggregate gross purchase price for the acquisition completed during the six months ended June 30, 2022 included inventory of approximately $3.1 million, property